PRINTED: 12/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G230	B. WING_			2/08/2022	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 723 HILLS FARM STREET LENOIR, NC 28645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1 As soon as the interd formulated a client's in each client must rece treatment program conterventions and servand frequency to supp) isciplinary team has ndividual program plan, ive a continuous active	W 2	49			
	Based on observation interviews, the facility clients (#1, #2, #3, and active treatment program plate). A. The facility failed to equipment for client # Evening observations 12/7/22 revealed the consumed pineapples. On the dinner meal reveal adaptive equipment to lip plate. Further obseto consume the dinner Review of client #1's rean IPP dated 8/29/22. revealed mealtime ada#1 to consist of plate gdycem mat. Further rerevealed an occupation dated 8/19/22. Subset	in (IPP). The findings are: provide adaptive 1. For example: in the group home on linner meal to include ans, zucchini squash, and Continued observations of led client #1's mealtime include a dycem mat and ervations revealed client #1 meal. ecord on 12/8/22 revealed Continued review of IPP aptive equipment for client uard, inner lip plate and		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: ZZOS11

Facility ID: 921718

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G230	B. WING			1:	2/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME			723 HIL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LS FARM STREET R, NC 28645				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	using an inner lip plat to the left side of his proof. Interview with the quap professional (QIDP) vadaptive equipment recurrent. Continued in confirmed staff should prescribed adaptive emealtime needs. B. The facility failed to equipment for client # Evening observations 12/7/22 revealed the consumed pineapples. It is the dinner meal reveal adaptive equipment to further observations of the consume the dinner meal revealed the body cereal, banana, from Continued observation revealed client #2's meal. Review of client #2's rean IPP dated 3/25/22.	nat client #1 benefits from the with plate guard attached to plate to assist with scooping to a siffied intellectual disabilities therefied client #1's mealtime the ecommendations are sterview with QIDP and provide client #1 with all quipment to support his to provide adaptive 2. For example: In the group home on the dinner meal to include ans, zucchini squash, and continued observations of a led client #2's mealtime to include a dycem mat. The evealed client #2 to seal. In the group home on the preakfast meal to include a dycem mat. The evealed client #2 to seal. In the group home on the preakfast meal to include a sit muffin, milk, and coffee. The preakfast meal the eatime adaptive equipment and the preakfast meal to seal the breakfast meal to eatime adaptive equipment and the preakfast meal to seal the preakfast m	W	249				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G230		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			12/08/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, OF 723 HILLS FARM STANDIR, NC 2864					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH (WIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	that client #2 uses a p plate closest to him to food on the spoon. An evaluation revealed the using a scoop bowl to food such as cereal, s. Interview with the QID mealtime adaptive equare current. Continue confirmed staff should prescribed adaptive edmealtime needs. C. The facility failed to equipment for client #5. Evening observations 12/7/22 revealed the dibarbeque chicken, bear crushed pineapples. Of the dinner meal reveal adaptive equipment to Further observations reconsume the dinner meal reveal adaptive dinner meal revealed client #5's meato include a dycem ma revealed client #5 to comeal. Review of client #5's reserved.	ation dated 4/27/22. OT evaluation revealed blate guard on the side of help him with scooping dditionally, the OT hat client #2 benefits from maximize ease of eating oup and diced fruit. P verified client #2's uipment recommendations d interview with QIDP provide client #2 with all quipment to support his provide adaptive 5. For example: in the group home on linner meal to include ans, zucchini squash, and continued observations of ed client #5's mealtime include a dycem mat. evealed client #5 to eal. in the group home on reakfast meal to include it muffin, milk, and coffee. s of the breakfast meal ealtime adaptive equipment tt. Further observations	W2	49				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G230	B. WING			12/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 723 HILLS FARM STREET LENOIR, NC 28645	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION EACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	#2 to consist of plate of dycem mat. Further revealed an OT evalual Subsequent review of that client #5 uses a phis plate to assist him Additionally, the OT evaluated in the client #5 uses a scoop. Interview with the QID mealtime adaptive equare current. Continued confirmed staff should prescribed adaptive edmealtime needs. D. The facility failed to support plan as prescribed adaptive edmealtime needs. Evening Observations 12/7/22 at 4:00 PM review in the kitchen and walk at observation at 4:17 PM participate with a hability staff A. Further observing was sitting in a living rewise abouts of another staff A informed the cliewrite up if she continue observation at 4:50 PM that she was writing the Review of client #3's rean IPP dated 3/15/22, record for client #3 reverse.	aptive equipment for client guard, scoop bowl and eview of the record ation dated 9/27/22. OT evaluation revealed late guard on the left side of with scooping food. Valuation revealed that bowl to eat foods. P verified client #2's appendix with all guipment recommendations and interview with QIDP provide client #2 with all guipment to support his appendix for client #3. For the group home on realed client #3 to stand in round. Continued and revealed client #3 to tation goal for privacy with eation at 4:45 PM client #3 for client repeatedly and ent that she would get a red to obsess. Subsequent a staff A told client #3 again to client up for obsession.	W2	249			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G230	B. WING _		12	/08/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 723 HILLS FARM STREET LENOIR, NC 28645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	privacy of others, PIC, wear, physical aggres and obsessive activity revealed guidelines for include interrupt the befirmly, "it is not okay to client with an alternative engage in. Offer choice to be a "helper". Interview with the QID BSP was current. Cornofirmed that the staff BSP as prescribed. DRUG ADMINISTRAT CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2) The system for drug act that all drugs, including self-administered, are at This STANDARD is not Based on observation interview, the facility fawere administered with (#1) observed during make the finding is: Observation in the ground AM revealed staff G to medications into a medications into a medication interview. Further observation in the continuation of the process of the continuation of the conti	hering others, interrupting A, Inappropriate clothing sion, property destruction . Further review of BSP r obsessive activity to ehavior by saying "No" of that". Then provide we appropriate activity to ces and attempt to get client P verified that client #5's ntinue interview with QIDP of did not follow client #5's ntinue interview with QIDP of the that are administration must assure of those that are administered without error. of met as evidenced by: of record review and illed to assure all drugs fout error for 1 of 2 clients of the thick and punch licine cup for medication used observation revealed prescribed Ensure, for of the thick and the vation revealed staff G to of the total training the vation revealed staff G to of the total training the vation revealed staff G to	W 36			

PRINTED: 12/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G230 B. WING 12/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 723 HILLS FARM STREET CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME LENOIR, NC 28645 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 369 Continued From page 5 W 369 nostril. Review of records for client #1 on 12/8/22 revealed physician orders dated 11/8/22. Review of the 11/8/22 physician orders revealed medications to administer at 7:00 AM to be high calorie drink Ensure, fluticasone nasal spray 50 mcg spray, levocetirizine 5mg tab, omeprazole DR 20mg cap, quetiapine fumarate 200mg, vitamin D3 25mcg, and olopatadine HCL 0.2% eye drops. Further review of physician orders revealed client #1 prescribed fluticasone nasal spray 50 mcg with 1-2 sprays in each nostril daily for allergy symptoms. During the survey observation staff G was not observed to administer fluticasone nasal spray 50 mcg with 1-2 sprays in each nostril. Interview with the facility nurse on 12/8/22 verified the physician orders dated 11/8/22 to be current. Continued interview with the facility nurse confirmed that staff should have administered the prescribed nasal spray as ordered by physician. Further interview with the facility nurse revealed that staff G administered a prn nasal saline spray. W 371 **DRUG ADMINISTRATION** W 371 CFR(s): 483.460(k)(4) The system for drug administration must assure that clients are taught to administer their own medications if the interdisciplinary team determines that self-administration of medications is an appropriate objective, and if the physician does not specify otherwise. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interviews, the system for drug administration failed to assure 2 of 2 clients (#1, and #5)

PRINTED: 12/15/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G230	B. WING_		12	2/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 723 HILLS FARM STREET LENOIR, NC 28645		10012022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	provided the opportun medication self-admin teaching related to nail effects of medications are: A. The system for dru assure client #1 was participate in medication example: Observation in the gro AM revealed staff G to administering for client the medication cup. Corevealed staff G to har the client to take all medication pass or to predication pass or to predication pass or to predications from staff. Review of records for conditional program plant Continued review of rebehavior assessment of client #1 identifies medication with no indeprompting. Interview with staff G of staff G does not educate medication administratification and educate all client administration. Continued are continued to the continued review of reducate all client administration.	cation administration were ity to participate in istration or provided me, purpose and side administered. The findings g administration failed to rovided the opportunity to on self-administration. For up home 12/8/22 at 6:34 prepare medications for at 19 by punching them into ontinued observation ad client #1 medication cup, edications with Ensure and edication area. Client #1 receive any training during participate beyond taking G and drinking Ensure. Slient #1 revealed an adaptive lated 12/8/22 that revealed ication and identifies use ependence and needs 12/8/22 revealed that the or train clients during on. Interview with the 2 verified that staff should ents during medication ared interview with the hat staff are provided a list	W3	71			

PRINTED: 12/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G230	B. WING_	WING		12/08/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 723 HILLS FARM STREET LENOIR, NC 28645	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	assure client #5 was participate in medicati example: Observation in the groad AM revealed staff G to client #5 from medication curevealed staff G to har and the client to take a observation revealed scan of soda to drink ar medication area. Client receive any training duparticipate beyond taking. Review of records for a dated 1/11/22. Continuation area and the client to take a observation area. Client receive any training duparticipate beyond taking. Review of records for a dated 1/11/22. Continuation with moder client can perform all the further review revealed client can perform all the further review revealed use of medicine with moder client can perform some of the linterview with staff G of staff G does not educate medication administration administration. Continuation in the staff G does not educate all client administration. Continuation in the continuation in th	ag administration failed to provided the opportunity to on self-administration. For any home 12/8/22 at 7:15 or remove medications for ion closet and prepare istering by punching them por Continued observation and client #5 medication cup all medications. Further staff G to hand client #5 and client to exit the not #5 was not observed to uring medications from staff client #2 revealed an IPP used review of record sehavior assessment dated ent #5 identifies are independence and the ne task with prompting. In 12/8/22 revealed that the or train clients during ion. Interview with the 2 verified that staff should ents during medication used interview with the that staff are provided a list	W3	771			

Facility ID: 921718

PRINTED: 12/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 34G230 B. WING 12/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 723 HILLS FARM STREET **CREEKSIDE GROUP HOME** LENOIR, NC 28645 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 371 Continued From page 8 W 371 medication room. W 455 INFECTION CONTROL W 455 CFR(s): 483.470(l)(1) There must be an active program for the prevention, control, and investigation of infection and communicable diseases. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to implement an active program for the prevention and control of infection and communicable diseases. The finding is: Observation upon entry into the group home on 12/8/22 at 6:15 AM revealed staff F to meet surveyor at the front door with client #5 and staff G to exit the bathroom with client #1. Continued observations revealed both staff to be without a face mask which is a current requirement by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to limit the spread of the COVID-19 virus. Further observations revealed both staff to put on a face mask upon the home manager entry into the home at approximately 7:59 AM. Interview on 12/8/22 with the facility nurse verified that all staff working in the group home should be wearing a face mask. Continued interview with the facility nurse confirmed that both staff F and staff G should have been wearing a mask during the surveyors observations.

W 249- Program Implementation-

- A. The facility will ensure that all adaptive equipment is made available to all individuals. The facility will ensure that all staff are re-trained on each individual's need for adaptive equipment. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23
- B. The facility will ensure that all adaptive equipment is made available to all individuals. The facility will ensure that all staff are re-trained on each individual's need for adaptive equipment. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23
- C. The facility will ensure that all adaptive equipment is made available to all individuals. The facility will ensure that all staff are re-trained on each individual's need for adaptive equipment. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23
- D. The facility will ensure that all staff are re-trained on the BSP's for all individuals. The facility will ensure that all BSP's are implemented as prescribed. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23

W369-Drug Administration-

The facility will ensure that all medications are administered without error. All staff will be retrained on medication administration procedures. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23

W371- Drug Administration-

- A. The facility will ensure that all staff are trained to provide education mand training on their medication administration. The facility will ensure that individuals are trained and educated on medications that they are prescribed. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23
- B. The facility will ensure that all staff are trained to allow individuals to participate in the administration of their medications to the ability that they are capable. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23

W455- Infection Control-

The facility will ensure that the program for the prevention and control of communicable diseases is followed and adhered to. The facility will ensure that all staff are trained on the use of face masks in the facility at all times as mandated by CMS. This will be monitored at least weekly by the QP and/or designee through direct observation in the home. 2/6/23



ROY COOPER • Governor

KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

December 16, 2022

Ms. Paige Anderson, Administrator ComServ Inc. 2419 Norwood St., SW Lenoir, NC 28645

Re:

Recertification Completed December 8, 2022

Creekside Group Home, 723 Hills Farm Street, Lenoir, NC 28645

Provider Number 34G230

MHL# 014-025

E-mail Address: paigea@comserv.org

Dear Ms. Anderson:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the recertification survey completed December 8, 2022. This survey was required for continued participation in the Medicaid program.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567). The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practices that do not comply with regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the CMS-2567 form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance and what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

Standard level deficiencies were cited.

Time Frames for Compliance

• Standard level deficiencies must be *corrected* within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is February 6, 2023.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to *correct* the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to *prevent* the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 Form.

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

12/16/22 Creekside Ms. Paige Anderson

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Please be advised that additional W tags may be cited during the Life Safety Code portion of the recertification survey.

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all deficient practices have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call me at 704-572-1786.

Sincerely

Lisa Jones

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Enclosures

Cc:

DHSR@Alliancebhc.org QM@partnersbhm.org dhhs@yayahealth.com